

ITEM NO.124

COURT NO.12

SECTION IX-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 46/2026

IN

SLP(C) NO. 25746/2025 (@ SLP(C) NOS. 25746-25762/2025)

VISHAL GULABRAO SALVE & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAMCHANDRA HARIBHAU DARE & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)/  
ALLEGED CONTEMNORS

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 336020/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 336019/2025 - ISSUE OF BAILABLE WARRANT OF ARREST

WITH

DIARY NO. 4868/2026 (IX-A)

PRAMOD RAJENDRA TAMBE

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAMCHANDRA HARIBHAU DARE & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)/  
ALLEGED CONTEMNORS

IA No. 26416/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE CONTEMPT.

IA No. 26417/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 22-05-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. K Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AoR  
Mr. Rahul Prakash Pathak, Adv.  
Mrs. Sangeeta Nenwani, Adv.

Ms. Revati Pravin Kharde, Adv.  
Mr. Shreenivas Patil, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Gautami Sanjay Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AoR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AoR  
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Aswathaman, Adv.  
Mr. Atharva D. Kale, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shirish K Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Paras Dnyaneshwar Bhirud, Adv.  
For M/s Deshpandes And Mandliks, AoR

Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AoR  
Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Paras Dnyaneshwar Bhirud, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AoR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AoR  
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.  
Mr. Saransh Khandelwal, Adv., Adv.  
Ms. Saumya, Adv.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Today, for the present, the matter narrows down to whether the number of persons, which the Court had

directed *vide* order dated 08.09.2025 in SLP(C) Nos. 25746-25762/2025 to be permitted for consideration in the second round, has been followed by the respondents/alleged contemnors. Besides this, the alleged contemnors shall also disclose whether the methodology of using the written scores is only required for the purposes of a qualifying nature and thereafter, appointments are to be made only on the basis of interview, is as per the statute or otherwise.

3. On these two issues, the respondents/alleged contemnors shall produce relevant material. Further, merit-wise tabulation chart, as directed in the order dated 08.09.2025 for both the rounds, i.e., marks basis and interview basis, which according to the respondents/alleged contemnors has already been prepared and is in accordance and in conformity with the directions of this Court, shall also be brought on record.

4. List on 04.08.2026 at 3.30 p.m. as part heard.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR